
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Andrea Carr 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 4 September 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 12 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

Councillor Harrison (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Finch, Finnie, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Brossard, Ms Hayes, Kennedy, Mrs Mattick and Thompson 
 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Adult Social Care and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday 12 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 
13 June 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and 
nature of the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a disclosable pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest.  If the disclosable 
pecuniary interest is not entered on the register of Members’ interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring Officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There 
is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is 
only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of 
the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   



 

 

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

6. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the first quarter 
of 2017/18 (April to June 2017) relating to Adult Social Care and 
Housing.  An overview of the second quarter of 2017/18 will also be 
provided. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the QSR where possible. 
 

11 - 34 

7. ANNUAL COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2016-17 
FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 

 To consider the Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2016-17 
for Adult Social Care. 
 

35 - 58 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

8. CHARGING OPTIONS FOR CARE AND SUPPORT AT HOME   

 To be briefed on the consultation outcome and any resulting changes 
to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy. 
 

59 - 78 

9. TRANSFORMING CARE PROGRAMME   

 To receive a briefing in respect of the Transforming Care Programme 
relating to care for people with learning disabilities. 
 

79 - 80 

10. MERGING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING AND THE 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS  

 

 To consider the possible merging of the Adult Social Care & Housing 
and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

81 - 82 

11. WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the Panel’s Working Group 
reviewing Housing Strategy and Supply and the Working Group of this 
and the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel reviewing the NHS 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. 
 

83 - 84 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

12. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Adult Social Care and Housing. 
 

85 - 88 



 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
has been scheduled for Tuesday 16 January 2018. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 JUNE 2017 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Finch, Finnie, Mrs McKenzie, 
Ms Merry and Peacey 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Neil Haddock, Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell and Mrs Temperton 
 

48. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Harrison be elected Chairman of the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year.  
 
 COUNCILLOR HARRISON IN THE CHAIR 

49. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be elected Vice-Chairman of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.  

50. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

51. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

52. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

53. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

54. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the fourth quarter of 2016/17 
(January to March 2017) relating to Adult Social Care and Housing.  The Director 
introduced a presentation highlighting the good performance, outcomes and 
challenges across the service and the Panel noted: 
 

 New outcome based Domiciliary Care contracts had been awarded to five 
providers and work was proceeding to implementation. 

 The Executive had approved the new model for community based 
Intermediate Care and implementation plans were being worked up, with the 
commencement to be dependent upon agreement about the options for the 
Bridgewell Centre. 

 The new resource allocation system was operational and its impact would be 
closely reviewed over the coming months. 

 The Bracknell For
[...]
 staff, 
particularly young staff. 

 A query was raised in relation to Indicator L178 (the number of household 
nights in non self-contained accommodation) which was much lower (ie. 
better) than the target.  Did this include those accommodated at Tenterden 
Lodge?  It was requested further information be circulated to Panel members, 
including a view on whether the target should be revised. 

 Further information was also requested in relation to staff sickness, 
specifically the total days for 2016/17. 

55. Provision of Community Based Intermediate Care Service  

Intermediate Care was currently provided via a combination of bed based care at the 
Bridgewell Centre and community based care in people’s homes.  The Panel 
considered a report setting out the business case for the proposed new model of 
Intermediate Care provision in Bracknell Forest.  The new service, to be jointly 
commissioned by the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group, would look to 
decommission the Bridgewell Centre and develop community based Intermediate 
Care, providing care and rehabilitation for individuals in their own homes where 
possible,  and keeping them out of hospital using integrated Intermediate Care 
teams. 
 
Implementation of the new service, particularly the de-commissioning of Bridgewell, 
would be timed to fit in with the opportunities for future use of the site, including the 
possibility of procuring a care provider to run a dual registered Elderly Mentally Infirm 
residential and nursing care home, pending the redevelopment of the former 
Heathlands site.  This would also minimise the possibility of redundancies for staff 
currently at Bridgewell, with redeployment opportunities in the enlarged community 
based teams and the new Heathlands facility. 
 
The Panel noted that initially there would continue to be a number of “step up / step 
down” beds at Bridgewell for those people who continued to need some medical care 
which could not be provided at home.  It w
[...]
”. 

 

In other areas of Adult Social Care, we now have a digital marketplace agreed, and will be 

working on implementation of this. 

 

Bracknell Forest Council have adopted the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) charter. 

Residential and Nursing prices continue to increase; we are looking into the possibility of 

entering a block contract which would offer lower prices. 

 

A Memorandum of Understanding has been agreed between the Council, the Royal Borough 

of Windsor and Maidenhead and the CCG in respect of joint development of a care home 

facility at the former Heathlands site, and is now ready for sign off.  The initial drafting of the 

procurement strategy for the construction works will be completed by the end of June, ready 

for Exec Member and Director sign off. 

 

Options are being explored regarding the future use of Bridgewell as potential Step Up/Step 

Down/Discharge to assess beds. 

 

Both Bracknell Forest and Windsor and Maidenhead Safeguarding Adult Boards have 

endorsed the proposal to create a joint board.  Membership of the new board has been 

established and an independent chair appointed.  Work is now progressing to establish a 

new strategic plan for the board, determine the priorities from analysis of data and trends in 

the two areas and to set up the structure of sub groups.  A local safeguarding group will be 

established in Bracknell Forest to ensure local issues continue to be addressed within the 

new arrangements. 

13



UNRESTRICTED 

Quarterly Service Report Quarter 1 2017/18 – Adult Social Care, Health & Housing  Page 4 

 

 

In Housing, 8 people with learning disabilities in supported living houses purchased via 

Downshire homes.  DHL purchases for 2017/18 are well underway with 4 completions, 11 

properties offer accepted. 

 

An order has been placed to procure an online system for customers to make E-benefit 

claims and tell us about change of circumstances.  Go live is expected in early September 

and al
[...]
ne should be made worse off by the reforms, 
and changing the policy to be in line with the Care Act would have had a negative 
impact on people’s finances.  As such, previous policy decisions on charging 
presented to the Executive did not address this aspect of the Care Act, as it was 
believed that the regulations would be changed.  Whilst there have been some 
minor amendments to the Care Act in this regard, the regulations have stayed in 
place and the Council does not fully take into account the benefits listed above.  
Everyone who receives a chargeable adult social care service is financially 
assessed, and all other income that they receive, except where specifically 
excluded by legislation, is taken into account in the financial assessment, other than 
the above elements.  

 
5.6 In view of this, not taking this income into account means that people who benefit 

from this income are the only people whose income is not fully taken into account, 
excluding income that is specifically disregarded by statute.  Additionally, if people 
do use this income to purchase night time support, which is what the benefit is 
provided for, then the income will be excluded when calculating what a person 
should contribute towards their care.   
 

5.7 Most of the individuals in receipt of these benefits will have been assessed by the 
Department of Work and Pensions as being in need of night term support, and 
therefore eligible for the night time component of one of the benefits listed in 
paragraph 5.6 above.  However, they have not been assessed by Adult Social Care 
as being eligible for support at night, as the thresholds are different. At present, 
there is limited provision of support at night in someone’s home in Bracknell Forest, 
such that people may be unable to purchase the support they need at night, 
particularly those people who may need occasional support, but do not need regular 
support.   

 

62



Unrestricted 

5.8 Forestcare now offer a charged for pop in service, for those occasions when people 
need attending to.  If people utilise this service, the fee they pay would be 
completely taken into account in the new financial assessment proposed above. 

 
5.9 Following on from CQC Registration, Forestcare are now able to offer emergency 

personal care to individuals at any time of day or night. Forestcare provides 
emergency cover 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year. Our out of 
hours service is tailored to the convenience of our customers. For a small weekly 
fee, they can be re-assured that they/their loved ones needs can be promptly 
responded to. 

 
5.10 Each emergency care situation is different, but some common scenarios we 

regularly give immediate support to include: 
 

• Rapid response for an unplanned discharge from hospital. 
• Emergency support when another agency has let a family down. 
• Help when unforeseen circumstances occur and a family has other 

commitments. 
• Assistance with personal care 
• Falls 
• Prescription Collection 

 
5.11 There is a strong preventative element to this set of proposals.  A lack of uptake or 

provision of night time care services is likely to increase admissions to residential 
care.  Research into the determinants of admission to residential care has identified 
incontinence related issues to be a major predicator.  It is night time care services 
that are best placed to help these issues and so delay or even prevent admission 
from becoming necessary.  The twin proposals outlined in this paper encourage 
people to take responsibility for their own care and support, as their night time 
benefit income would be taken into account in assessing their affordability to 
contribute towards the costs of their support, and their contribution will be reduced if 
they are paying for the night term support offer, from Forestcare, or any other willing 
provider that may choose to offer this service. 
 

5.11 The consultation showed that people were not
[...]
e the best 
opportunity to be transferred or remain in a community environment through a personal plan. 

 
The Berkshire Partnership Board will deliver the Transforming Care plan through reducing 50% of the current 
number of inpatient beds by March 2019.  This will be achieved through ensuring that every person has an individual 
plan tailored around their needs and wrapping services around them and through the implementation of an 
Intensive Intervention Service in the community.  
 
Current Programme Status 
The following workstreams have been identified and commenced  

 

 Finance and Activity 

 Housing and Accommodation 

 Workforce 

 Forensic Community service 

 Autism 

 Children & Young People (CYP) 

 Primary Care 
Additional work streams also required to be delivered are around the ‘Learning Disabilities Death reviews’ (LeDeR); 
Market shaping; ‘pen picture’ and personal budgets.  

Most of the workstreams have identified Leads and membership, as well as started working on the key tasks they 
need to deliver; risk register and mitigating actions and reporting to the project manager and the board. 
 
The TCP have made various submissions to NHSE on the TCP plans, which overall captured the following: 

 The closure of seven Little House (BHFT) in-patient beds. 

 Further planned reduction in 10 beds from 28 to 11 by 2018/19 at BHFT. 

 Submission of capital funding bid of £265K for an adaptation grant for 6 flatlets in a property. 

 The successful bid for discharge funding for 4 patients. 

 The development of an Intensive Support Team (IST). Team lead identified and in post.  

 Aim to support ten (10) people to purchase their own properties through the Home Ownership for people with 
Long-Term Disabilities (HOLD) scheme (£1.2M). Each LA is in the process of identifying two (2) people for HOLD 
scheme. The HOLD scheme is available to individuals with a long-term disability, the HOLD scheme in England 
helps individuals buy any home for sale on a shar
[...]
taff initiated. 
 
Progress to date in Bracknell 

 In Bracknell we have identified and began reviewing all individuals in an out of area placements with a view 
to move them back into the area  

 One individual has now become a home owner through the HOLD scheme and has moved into her new 
home 

 The TCP outcomes are driving the work of our development team to identify provision and services locally 
that prevent isolation and act as a prevention for the need of paid support  

 The autism workstream is being led by our transforming care manager, links have been made with the CCG 
with an aim to work towards creating a centre of excellence for autism in Berkshire 

 The work force workstream which Bracknell are actively involved in have began identifying gaps in the local 
area and have started to plan a way forward to increase the work force capacity and skills locally to meet the 
needs of local people 

 Bracknell have identified all of its children and young people living in 38 week and 52 week placements as 
well as the young people at risk of admission to hospital. This information will inform the forward planning 
of services to ensure the community provision is robust when they reach adulthood  
 
 

 

80



Unrestricted 

TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
12 SEPTEMBER 2017 

  
 

MERGING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING AND THE HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANELS 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To invite Members of this Panel to join a new Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Working 
Group which has been established by the Health O&S Panel to consider the principle 
and logistics of fully or partially merging the two Panels in the interests of streamlining 
O&S work and avoiding duplication as the remit of the Panels grows closer. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
2.1 That Members of the Panel consider whether they would like to join the new 

Working Group to contribute to the discussion arou
[...]
 meeting that detailed work had been produced by a 
neighbouring STP in respect of a vision and programme for digital transformation in 
health and care, the Working Group revisited its scoping document as it did not wish 
to duplicate existing work.  Reviewing integrated hubs had previously been raised as 
an alternative.  A meeting with the Integration and Transformation Director for the 
local STP has been suggested as a means to assist with determining the way 
forward.  The Working Group has expressed concern that it has moved away from the 
original brief and intention in the O&S Work Programme which has been to keep a 
watching brief of the STP by the Health O&S Panel. 
 
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

84

mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
TO: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
  

 
EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS RELATING TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HOUSING 
Assistant Chief Executive 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing for the Panel’s consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
considers the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing appended to this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To invite the Panel to consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Consideration of Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions alerts the Panel to 
forthcoming Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 


Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 9.02 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Harrison (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Finch, Finnie, 
Ms Merry, Peacey and Mrs Temperton 
 
Also Present: 
Neil Haddock, Chief Officer: Commissioning and Resources 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

62. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

63. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

64. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

65. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

66. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the first quarter of 2017/18 
(April to June 2017) relating to Adult Social Care and Housing.  The Chief Officer: 
Commissioning and Resources introduced a presentation highlighting some key 
activities across the service, expanding upon some of the areas covered in the QSR. 
 
In particular the Panel noted: 
  
Adult Social Care 

 The Heathlands Procurement Plan in respect of the joint development of a 
care home facility at the site had been agreed between the Council, the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and the CCG and a Memorandum of 



 

Understanding was in the process of being signed by the parties, and the next 
stage would be to work on a binding agreement between the parties. 

 The new Domiciliary Care contract had gone live on 14 August 2017 and 
users of the service were in the process of being moved from their existing 
providers to new providers, or providing a direct payment.  Recruitment of 
staff continued to be difficult for the new providers; it was thought that the 
necessity for staff to have a car/own transport was a possible barrier.   

 Work was continuing, jointly with Bracknell and Ascot CCG on trialling 
personal health budgets for people with learning disabilities, autistic spectrum 
disorders or mental health conditions, to allow them to choose how to spend 
to support their condition. 

 A shadow team were working to bring into use a Connection Hub which will 
be a resource for all operational practitioners to use when supporting 
individuals to improve their heath and wellbeing by using the resources 
available within their local communities. 

 The new Model of Intermediate Care was being implemented, with the 
Bridgewell Centre due to close at the end of November 2017, four care beds 
commissioned at Astbury Manor Residential Care Home to support 
reablement, and community based care and rehabilitation for individuals in 
their own homes.  

 A programme had commenced to identify people who could be transferred to 
the 16 block commissioned long term residential beds at Astbury Manor, to 
reduce high cost placements, together with other improvements for care of 
people with long term conditions. 
 

Housing 

 Forestcare had received a Good CQC rating, a real achievement for a 
new service.  Forestcare would be taking on the out of hours Emergency 
Response service for Clement House which was more economic for the 
Council. 

 BFC My Benefits was due to go live on 2 October – this would allow 
customers to apply for benefits online, advise changes in circumstances and 
track processing of claims.  The telephone and face to face service would 
remain available for those customers who preferred it. 
 

Public Health 

 Four very pleasing recent achievements were highlighted: 
- a decreased rate of ‘inactive adults’ 
- an increased rate of weight loss among obese adults 
- the lowest rate of teen conceptions in the country 
- reduced social isolation (as measured by the Adult Social Care survey) 

 Public Health have been identifying and building relationships with over 200 
local groups, many of them very small independent groups.  Each group was 
being supported through help with promotion, training or advice. 

 There was a continued good level of use/access to the Public Health portal.  
Facebook contacts continued to rise month by month. 

 The Kooth online counselling service continued to be well used, with 245 
young people logging in during the quarter.  The Panel recognised the 
valuable contribution of this service providing accessibility, anonymity and 
timely support (waiting times were consistently under two hours). 

 
Arising from questions and discussion, comments were made on the following: 
 

 Although a significant risk had emerged following the recent court ruling about 
the payment of carers providing sleep-in cover at the national minimum wage, 



 

it was difficult to quantify this; there were ongoing discussions at a national 
level regarding the impact on Councils and providers.  The first signs of 
providers increasing their costs had already been noted. 

 Indicator NI155 (number of affordable homes delivered) showed a total of 5 
against a target of 5 for the current quarter, substantially below the 49 
delivered in Q4 last year.  Was this simply because of a low number of 
completions?  Why was the target as low as 5?  The Panel requested that an 
explanation be circulated. 

 Indicator L178 (number of household nights in non-self-contained 
accommodation) showed a figure of 303 for the current quarter (rated red).  
The Panel requested that further detail and an explanation be circulated. 

 Although the figure of 41 vacant posts in Adult Social Care (15.29%) looked 
high, it was noted that some posts had been held vacant pending changes in 
the organisation to avoid the possibility of redundancies arising. 

 Concern was expressed about high levels of sickness amongst Adult Social 
Care staff.  It was suggested that this may be a cultural problem which would 
need to be addressed. 

67. Annual Compliments and Complaints Report 2016-17 for Adult Social Care  

The Panel considered a report presenting the Annual Compliments and Complaints 
report 2016-17. 
 
There were 19 complaints about Adult Social Care services in 2016/17 (the same 
number as 2015/16).  Of these, one complaint was upheld, five were partially upheld, 
twelve were not upheld and one complaint was ongoing at present.  An analysis 
showed how the complaints were distributed according to services, nature of 
complaint and by equality strand.  The Panel noted that the highest number (eight) 
related to mental health services, an increase from the previous year but still 
relatively low.  Learning from complaints was an important part of the process and the 
Panel was pleased to see examples of a number of changes to practice or 
procedures which had been made as a result. 
 
The Panel recognised that the consideration of complaints was only one measure of 
the quality of a service.  The recent customer survey of Adult Social Care services 
had indicated high satisfaction rates.  The report also referred to a total of 90 
compliments received for Adult Social Care in 2016/17, distributed across the 
services. 

68. Charging Options For Care and Support At Home  

The Panel considered a report presented to the Executive advising on the outcome of 
the consultation in respect of charging options for care and support at home. 
 
The consultation had taken place over a three month period ending in April 2017.  
The major change proposed that the Council, when financially assessing someone in 
receipt of Adult Social Care, fully takes account of the income received by people 
receiving the higher rate of benefit from Attendance Allowance, Disability Living 
Allowance and Personal Independence Payments.  The report summarised the 
comments from 77 people responding to the consultation together with a resume of 
the approach taken on this policy by other authorities around the country. 
  
The Panel noted that eligibility for the higher rate of benefit was assessed by the 
DWP and most individuals assessed would have been adjudged to be in need of 
night time support and therefore eligible for the night time component of one of the 
benefits.  However, the Council’s assessment criteria were different.  The proposals 



 

were designed to encourage people to take responsibility for their own care and 
support, as their night time benefit income would be taken into account in assessing 
their affordability to contribute towards the cost of their support, and their contribution 
would be reduced if they were paying for the night time support offer eg. from 
Forestcare. 
 
The Panel accepted that the provisions of the Care Act were somewhat anomalous in 
that whilst it envisaged that financial assessments should be reviewed, it also 
stipulated that no-one should be made worse off by the reforms.  The Council’s 
proposals, which had now been approved by the Executive, had been opposed by 
the majority of those responding to the consultation.  It had also been agreed that a 
period of protection would apply for people impacted by the proposals to allow time 
for them to adapt to the changes.  It was anticipated that the proposals would result in 
increased income of approximately £115,000 once all the protection periods had 
come to an end. 
 
The Panel concluded by expressing some disquiet at the implementation of the new 
charging policy for care and support at home, noting that a number of individuals 
would be adversely financially affected. 

69. Transforming Care Programme  

The Panel received a briefing on the progress of the Berkshire wide Transforming 
Care Programme (TCP) relating to care for people with learning difficulties. 
 
The main thrust of the programme was to ensure as far as possible that less people 
with learning disability and/or autism were treated in hospital and were given the 
opportunity to transfer to or remain in a community environment in their own area.  A 
number of workstreams had commenced to deliver the various proposals; funding 
had been sought for an adaptation grant to bring forward six flatlets in a property and 
to support ten people to purchase their own properties through the Home Ownership 
for people with Long-Term Disability (HOLD) scheme. 
 
Specifically in Bracknell, all individuals in an ‘out of area’ placement had been 
identified and were being reviewed with a view to move them back into the area. One 
individual had now become a home owner through the HOLD scheme.  Work was 
also progressing on provision and services locally that prevent isolation and all 
children and young people living in 38 and 52 week placements had been identified 
to inform forward planning and ensure community provision was sufficiently robust to 
meet their needs when they reached adulthood. 
 
The Panel noted the target to re-settle all those identified within the next few years. 

70. Merging of the Adult Social Care & Housing and the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels  

The Panel considered a report inviting members to join a new Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) Working Group which has been established by the Health O&S Panel to 
consider the principle and logistics of fully or partially merging the two Panels in the 
interests of streamlining O&S work and avoiding duplication. 
 
Councillors Finnie, Mrs McCracken, Peacey and Virgo had been nominated by the 
Health O&S Panel and the Panel agreed that Councillors Harrison and Mrs 
Temperton should join them on the Working Group (NB. Councillor Finnie was a 
member of both O&S Panels). 



 

71. Working Group Update Report  

The Panel received an update of the progress of its Working Group reviewing 
Housing Strategy and Supply and the joint Working Group reviewing the NHS 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP). 
 
The Housing Strategy and Supply Working Group had met on five occasions over the 
last ten months, the last meeting taking the form of a very interesting presentation 
and discussion about affordable housing led by a planning QC.  The next step would 
be to review and respond to the Council’s draft Housing Strategy. 
 
The Working Group set up to review the Frimley Health and Care NHS Trust STP 
had met twice, had revisited its original terms of reference so as not to duplicate work 
carried by a neighbouring STP in respect of a vision and programme for digital 
transformation, and was seeking a meeting with the STP Integration and 
Transformation Director as its next step. 

72. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel noted the scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Adult Social Care and Housing. 

73. Other business – CQC Inspection  

Following the recent CQC Inspection of Adult Social Care services, for which a 
number of members had been interviewed, the Panel considered it would be 
appropriate to invite the CQC to a future meeting of the Panel in order that feedback 
could be given and received first hand by members. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


